P/N: 94-000785-B SE-000785-B
MuxLab Pro Digital Network Controller (MNC)
(Model: 500811)
Operation Manual
© MuxLab Inc. ProDigital Network Controller (MNC)
Page 2
Copyright Notice:
Copyright © 2014 MuxLab Inc. All rights reserved.

Accessories Included External Power Adaptor
Regulatory FCC, CE, RoHS, WEEE
Order Information 500811 Pro Digital Network Controller
Table 1: Technical Specifications
© MuxLab Inc. ProDigital Network Controller (MNC)
Page 7
3.
Installation and Use
3.1. Part List
The MuxLab Pro Digital Network Controller comes with the following parts:
 • Base unit (1x)
 • External Power Adapter (1x)
Please verify that both parts are present before proceeding.
Figure 2: Base Unit
Figure 3: External Power Adaptor
© MuxLab Inc. ProDigital Network Controller (MNC)
Page 8
3.2. Product Overview
The external connections and connection indicators of the MuxLab Pro Digital
Network Controller are detailed in
A1 A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7 A9A8
Figure 4: Rear Panel and Figure 5: Side Panel. Please familiarize yourself with them
before installing the unit.
A1 A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7 A9A8
Figure 4: Rear Panel
A1 = DC Power
A2 = VGA video
A3 = HDMI video
A4 = RJ45 Ethernet
A5 = Audio in
A6 = Audio out
A7 = Micro SD Memory Slot
A8 = K Lock
A9 = Wifi antenna
© MuxLab Inc. ProDigital Network Controller (MNC)
Page 9
B1 B2 B3
Figure 5: Side Panel
B1 = USB 2.0 #1
B2 = USB 2.0 #2
B3 = USB 2.0 #3
3.3. Installation Procedure
Note that the examples below assume that the Ethernet Switch used does not support
WiFi, and a Router with WiFi capability is required in order to communicate with
smartphones and tablets for control purposes.
Setting the Ethernet Switch & Router to the same Subnet as MuxLab Devices:
The MuxLab Pro Digital Network Controller comes with a default static IP address of
192.168.168.50 (with DHCP disabled). The MuxLab AV over IP Transmitters and
Receivers are set to support DHCP by default. When no DHCP server is available the
AV over IP Transmitters and Receivers fallback to a static IP address of
192.168.168.55 (for the 500752, 500753, 500754 and 500756 Transmitters) and
192.168.168.56 (for the 500752, 500753, 500754 and 500756 Receivers), and
192.168.168.58 (for the 500758 and 500759 Transmitters) and 192.168.168.59 (for the
500758 and 500759 Receivers).
These MuxLab products (MNC, and the AV over IP Transmitters & Receivers) work
in conjunction with a PoE (PSE) Ethernet Switch (MuxLab recommends the Cisco